Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
September 24, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD. |
s  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or .
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

| O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hiip rkcountvnv.gov/Sp ¥ B. |
Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan

Randal Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338 untyny.g
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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III.  Approval of Minutes for September 10, 2024. (For possible action)

IV.  Approval of the Agenda for September 24, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

V. Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

e Applications are available until November 14" at 5:30 pm for appointments by the
Clark County Board of Commissioners to serve on the Spring Valley TAB/CAC for a
two year (2-year) term beginning January 2025.

o Children Mini Market, Helen Meyer Community Center 4525 New Forrest Drive
Children ages 5 to 17 are invited to open up shop* at the Children Mini Market at
Helen Meyer Community Center. September 28, 10am — 12pm.

VI.  Planning and Zoning

1. AR-24-400104 (WC-23-400190 (UC-20-0231))-CHOUL, LLC:
WAIVERS OF CONDITIONS FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for a use permit
limiting hours of operation from 4:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. 7 days a week in conjunction with a hookah
lounge and supper club on a portion of 2.43 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Jones Boulevard and the south side of Cherokee Avenue within Spring
Valley. JJ/my/xx (For possible action) 10/15/24 PC

2. WS-24-0464-BAUMGARTNER NICOLE IRENE:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
reduce building separation in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.55 acres in
an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP)
Overlay.Generally located on the south side of Palmyra Avenue, east side of Sorrel Street within
Spring Valley. J)/jm/syp (For possible action) 10/15/24 PC

3. WS-24-0459-CITY LIGHT CHURCH, INC.:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for off-site improvements (streetlights) in

conjunction with an approved place of worship on 4.03 acres in a CP (Commercial Professional)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Sunset
Road, 900 feet west of Lindell Road within Spring Valley. MN/dd/kh (For possible action)
10/16/24 BCC

4. “7.C-24-0453-GRUBER, SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRADFORD A. & JEANNINE
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.17 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to
an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Rochelle
Avenue, 330 feet west of El Capitan Way within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/rg (For

possible action) 10/16/24 BCC
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VIL

VIIL

IX.

X.

5. VS-24-0454-GRUBER. SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRADFORD A. & JEANNINE
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Tall Tree
Street and El Capitan Way, and between Rochelle Avenue and Peace Way within Spring Valley
(description on file). JJ/rg/syp (For possible action) 10/16/24 BCC

6. WS-24-0455-GRUBER, SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRADFORD A. & JEANNINE
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase retaining wall
height; 2) increase fill height; and 3) reduce driveway setback.

DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential subdivision on 5.17 acres in an RS3.3 (Single-
Family Residential 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Rochelle Avenue, 330 feet

west of El Capitan Way within Spring Valley. J/rg/syp (For possible action) 10/16/24 BCC

7. TM-24-500095-GRUBER, SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRADFORD A. &
JEANNINE V.:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 40 single-family residential lots and 4 common lots on 5.17
acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the south side of
Rochelle Avenue, 330 feet west of El Capitan Way within Spring Valley. JJ/rg/syp (For possible
action) 10/16/24 BCC

8. ZC-24-0474-GKT S, LLC & ARNOLD, ALAN J. TRUST:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.47 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone for a future light industrial development. Generally located on the
west side of Tenaya Way and the south side of Arby Avenue (alignment) within Spring Valley
(description on file). MN/rk/syp (For possible action) 10/16/24 BCC

General Business
1. None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: October 8, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.
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10/15/24 PC AGENDA SHEET ‘

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
AR-24-400104 (WC-23-400190 (UC-20-0231))-CHOUL, LLC:

WAIVERS OF CONDITIONS FIRST APPLICATION FOR REV[J{M for & use permit
limiting hours of operation from 4:00 p.m. to 2:00 am. 7 days a week in conjunction with a
hookah lounge and supper club on a portion of 2.43 acres in a CG (Co mmercw' General\r Zone

Generally located on the east side of Jones Boulevard and th(,, south xide of Cherokee Aw. nue
within Spring Valley. JJ/my/xx (For possible action) / \ \

/
7

— - > i e e > B

RELATED INFORMATION: — N\

APN:
163-13-215-002

\

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOOD ( OM\ﬂ h.CIAL
,/‘
BACKGROUND: — "
Project Description
General Summary ) /
¢ Site Address 3650 5 Johes Boulevatd Smtes 10-14
o Site Acreat e: 2.4% (po r;,ron) \ ’
e Project 'I‘y pe: Hookalf Tounge & supbcu |ub
Number of Stﬂnes 1~
_Scuare Feet: 5, 600 (leask space} 234 140 {overall)
/ Pa.rkmg Reqm reLh ’rovxded 204/ 150 (entire site) per UC-23-0736

. e e

¢ "'Hlsto ry & Slte Plan '

\In July 2020, UC-20-02 11 way approved to allow for a hookah lounge supper club, and reduced
sgparanon\_ﬁ'om }Sldenmal The approval required a 6 month review as a public hearing and
limited the hours of opgr ation from 4:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. 7 days per week. In April 2021, AR-
21-400020 wus appm\ ed and the review time limit was removed. In October of 2022, the
applicant filed a waiver of conditions to extend their hours of operation to 4:00 a.m. 7 days per
week. TW& ation (WC-22-400135) was approved in February of 2023 with a condition that

required anothr 6 months to review as a public hearing with the hours of operation limited from
4:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m. The review was never filed, therefore, the waiver of conditions application
expired. Another waiver of conditions application (WC-23-400190) was filed with the same
request. Which was approved in February 2024 with thc same conditions: 6 months to review as
a public hearing; and hours of operation limited to 4:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m. This application is to
satisfy the first condition of approval of WC-23-400190, and to extend the hours of operation to

9:00 am.



The approved plans under UC-20-0231 show an existing 3,200 square foot hookah lounge and
attached 2,400 square foot restaurant with a supper club located within an existing commercial
center. The lease area is located in the central portion of an existing in-line retail building which
is located near the eastern portion of the property. There is a residential develo
directly to the east of the existing commercial center. The subject building share$ parking with 1
other pad site building at the corner of Jones Boulevard and Cherokee Aveny
center has access from both Jones Boulevard and Cherokee Avenue, with shared Cross access
circulation with the property to the south. /

\ yd
Previous Conditions of Approval / /\ \\/ \\
0 (LC- 231):

Listed below are the approved conditions for WC-23-40019

Comprehensive Planning

« 6 months to review as a public hearing;

e Hours of operation fo be limited to 4:00 p.m. to 3X)0 a.m.

¢ Applicant is advised a substantial change in circdnstances ot regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an gxtegsion of tirRe and application for review; the
extension of time may be denied {fthe project has not.comme ced or there has been no
substantial work towards complefion within the: time spetified; ard the applicant is solely
respansible for ensuring compliante with.all conditions and deadtines.

Listed below are the approved conditions for WCA22,400135 | y20-0231):
Current Planning

e Hours of opératio .00 p.mito 3:00 a.m.

ently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
ng applications extensions of time, will be reviewed for
ions in place at the time of application; a substantial change
ces or regulations may
time and application for ¥eview; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
has noh colmenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion

\I,i§ted belaw are fhe apyrovcd conditions for AR-21-400020 (UC-20-0231):

\

Current Planning
o 6 months to review as a public hearing;
e Hours of operation to be limited to 4:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. 7 days a week.



e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the
extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no
substantial work towards completion within the time specxﬁed and that ttns apphcatmn
must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire. /

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the (€ WRD sex\ er system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in thé future, then’ qdditlonal
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. .\~ \

Applicant’s Justification /) '
The applicant would like to extend their business hours f;:/ 4: OJ’J p m,.to 9:00 a. m. to hmt a
brunch service. They state they undersiand that their huurs were hrm‘fed \due to the sctiops of
previous tenants. They are focused on becoming a fodgl»onentu\i locale with hookah and’music

as secondary uses.

Prior Land Use Requests - AN . o R
Application | Request A ' "Action ' Date
' Number ' N | | .
WC-23-400190 | Request to extend bus"iness Fm\urs }f»proved February
(UC-20-0231) \ N S\ byPC 2024 _
UC-23-0736 On—prernlses consumpuon ol ..H’cohol (suppu‘ Approved | December
. | club) andreduced residential separation. | by PC 12023 |
WC-23-400099 Reqlw‘%r to extend husme:,s hours N | Withdrawn August
(UC-20-0231) < \ C (byPC 2023
WC-22-400135 | Request to e:ctend busmess-.hours ) Approved February
| (UC-20-0231) ¢ X L \ | by PC 2023
UC-21-0749  }Service' Bar in conjunctxm\ \mh a restaurant in a | Approved | February
L | retail center (byPC 2022
| AR-21-460020__| Hookah lounge, Suppet club _and separation | Approved | April
tUL"‘O-0231) Nrom resxdenn@ byPC 12021
L( -20-0 i1 Hhokdh lounge; supper or club, reduced separatlon i Approved | July
A N | fromg reswujentm _ _ by PC 12020
\ Uc-1 ‘_}w_OSOI \ | Supper clubAvith a hookah I loungc and a reduced | Withdrawn | January
.\ sepadationto aresidentialuse ~ latBCC | 2020 I
"0C-0513-16 /| Service Bar Approved | September
_~ - _r | - ~_ _bvyPC 2016
 UC-0588-15 .. Supper club and hookah lounge - expired | Approved | October
I N S - . |byPC 2015
UC-0389:13 " | Secondhand sales "Approved | August |
| | by PC 2013

' UC-0265-08 Supper club and reduced separation from a Approved | May |
| | residential use _ by PC 2008




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action | Date
Number A
UC-0139-08 | Banquet facility - expired Approve 'Ma;?h
by PC 20
UC-1788-05 | Service bar Approved éﬂ@cember
by’ PC 005
UC-0779-02 | Service bar Approved J\lgr@
A\ by PEN |20
ZC-0288-99 | Reclassified a portion of the commercial centc/rx6 (.> proved | May
2 zoning by BCC 1999
DR-1664-96 | Shopping center / / proved oveﬁ?r
A bY\PC 1996
7ZC-0158-96 | Reclassified the site to C-1 zoning \/ roved | March
' vy BCC | 1996
Surrounding Land Use \ <
Planned Land Use Categor{/ Zmﬁhg{iitrict\ Existing Land Use
(Overlay 3
North & | Neighborhood Commercial \ CK{\ \ Wrcial buildings
South X
East Mid-Intensity Suburban Rss\z/ | Bingle-family residential
|- Neighborhood (uf to 8du/ac) P W4
West Compact Nj}ﬁhborhood bip to \RM18 / 7| Single-family residential
18 du/ac) s

StAff finds Yoat the originally approved use is no longer in Code and the use is now classified as a
rest: u}rant. Sigee the '(last waiver of conditions was approved, there have been no known
comp aﬁlts or active’ Code Enforcement violations on the property. For these reasons, staff

recomm ‘nds\yéval of this request and removal of the time limit.

Staff Reco mendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Remove the time limit.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: ASHENAFI TILAHUN 7\

CONTACT: JENNIFER GAYNOR, J. GAYNOR LAW, 181u 3 7TH STREET TAS VEms
NV 89104 Py

'.\// /






Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form PLANNE!
COP

CORY

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-13-215-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3650 8. Jones Blvd., Suiles 10-14, Eas! side of Jones Blvd, and Chergkee Ave,
DETAILED SURAMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Six-month review of Supper club tenant waiver of conditions o exiend business hours. Waiver extended

hours from 4pm to 3am daily (was midnight/2am close). Tenant would now also like 1o extend hours to 9 am

open lo allow for brunch service.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Choul, LLC

ADDRESS: 7963 Rio Rico Dr.

cTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89113
TELEPHONE: 702-751-2825  ceLL 702-751-2825 EMAIL: chanarealtypm@amail.com

NAME: Secret LLC dba Secret Lounge and Restaurant

ADDRESS: 3560 S. Jones Blvd. Ste 10-14
QTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89103 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (202) 468-2760  CELL (202) 468-2760 EMAIL: ashenalig2012@gmail.com

CORRESPONDENT INFCRMATION {must match snling recerd)

NAME: J. Gaynor Law, Ltd., Jennifer Gaynor
ADDRESS: 1810 8. 7th Street

aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89104 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-569-3208  CELL 702-569-3208  EMAIL: Jennifer@jgaynoriaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s),

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the praperly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiale this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the aftached legal deseription, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a hearing can be
conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

SANG CHOUL KIM 08/01/2024
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
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Ab-2¢- Y coppy

1810S. 7" Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
: . (702) 608-2920
[GAYNOR LAWY - [ : A H M E |1 jennifer@jgaynorlaw.com
' A ARV www.jgaynorlaw.com

COPY

June 26, 2024

VIA Electronic Submittal

Clark County Department of Development Services
Current Planning Division

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Box 551741

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

RE: 6-Month Review of Waiver of Conditions to allow extension of business hours

To Whom It May Concern:

The following justification letter is in support of the six-month review of a Waiver of
Conditions for my client, Secret LLC, dba Secret Lounge and Restaurant (“Secret”). The
Waiver currently allows operation until up to 3 am on certain nights, where it was limited by
condition to open at 4 pm and close at 12 am Sunday-Thursday and 2 am on Friday-Saturday.
This is in conjunction with the Secret location at 3650 S. lones Blvd., Suites 10-14, Las
Vegas, NV 89103, parcel #163-13-215-002 (“the Property”).

The Property is zoned Commercial General {CG) and encompasses 2.5 acres on the east side of
Jones Boulevard and the south side of Cherokee Avenue within Spring Valley.

Secret has a focus on authentic Ethiopian food and hookah for its guests. Secret would like
to have the flexibility to set its business hours to allow for brunch service as well as to allow
them to stay open later on certain nights. We note that the conditions limiting the hours had
been put on this parcel in UC-20-0231-Choul LLC in 2020, years before Secret hecame a
tenant at this location. Secret understands that this was due to concerns regarding prior

tenants at this location and asks to be given the chance to operate their restaurant without
such restrictions. o

My client is focused on making this a food-focused restaurant and lounge, with hookah and
music as supplemental offerings for their patrons and will ensure to adhere to the
requirements for a supper club in Clark County, including making food sales the primary
business. This use is in line with the zoning of this commercial center. My client appreciates
your consideration.



AR -2¢i- Haalpy

Seeret LLC - Waiver 6-Month Review Justification Letier

Please contact Jennifer Gaynor at jennifer@jgaynorlaw.com or 702-569-3208 if you have any
questions or if we may provide any further information.

Sincerely,
\ \ /\ '

/
Jennifer Gaynor
J. Gaynor Law, Ltd.
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10/15/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0464-BAUMGARTNER NICOLE IRENE:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) ruduce setlmcks and 2)
reduce building separation in conjunction with an cxisting smgie-famﬁy résidence on §.55 acres
in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Nelghbor}u‘\od Pro;«cuon (H\\P)

Overlay. 7NN\

Generally located on the south side of Palmyra Avenue, easy suie o} Sorrel Street \1thm Spnng
Valley. JJ/ijm/syp (For possible action) / YA s

RELATED INFORMATION: o -7
APN: / “

163-11-403-001 N

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: . '

1. a. Reduce the side street setbick of an custmg de‘a\hed garage to 4 feet where 10

feet is required per Section 30.02. 04 A2 60% redu}z’ ion).
b. Reduce the/fear setback of an existing defached garage to 4.5 feet where 5 feet is
required yfer Section 3 102.04 \(a 10% yéduction).
c. Reduc¢ the sideinterior setbatk of an existing shed to 0.9 feet where 5 feet is
reguired pet Seciion 30.02.04 (dn 829 reduction).
2. Reduce th¢ separatiop “hetweenthe det: ach 1¢d garage and the storage building to 2.5 feet
where 6 feeli is reqmred per Section 3\n“ 04 (a 53.3% reduction).

b

LANDUSE PL. AN: ' i
SP PAING VALLEY RA\CH E%‘] A’I’ E NFIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
: “"BAC KGROL 'ND:
\ Project\Description
(Seneral Summary
\o Site\.\kd_ch'éss: 314 Sorrel Street
_ Site Acreage; (.55
“rOJect Tyg%, Setbacks and separations
ildi Helght (feet): 17 (detached garage)/8 (shed)/8.5 (storage building)
Sqhgre Feet: 1,500 (detached garage)/70 (shed)/705 (storage building)

¢ & & 0,-'

Site Plan
The plan depicts an existing single-family residence, centrally located within the parcel, 47 feet

from the north property line and 45 feet Sorrel Street to the west. There is a 1,500 square foot
metal detached garage on a concrete slab 4.5 feet from the east property line and 4 feet from



Palmyra Avenue to the north. Access to the garage is through a gate along the north property line
to Palmyra Avenue. A 705 square foot storage building is also located 2.5 feet south of the
detached garage which is 5 feet from the east property line. F inally, there is a 70 squarg foot shed
located behind the wall and gate facing Sorrel Street and 0.9 feet from the south property line.
The shed is partially visible from the right-of-way.

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this request.

Elevations
The elevation depicts a gray metal sided detached garage wi
has a pitched roof that is similar in slope to the main bo
garage matches the gray stucco on the main home.

. The building has a

The elevation depicts a gray stucco storage building,
on the storage building

pitched roof that is shallower than the main home. The grey stuc
matches the gray stucco on the main home.

The shed elevation depicts a gray stucce’finished buiding, 8 Yeet tall.\ The shed has a pitched
roof and is architecturally compatible with the main hom,

Floor Plans

The plans for the detached gar shed are all depicted as open.

s storage building, a
Applicant’s Justificatio
The applicant states tat theif Taquest for setbck an separation reduction was driven by a Code
Enforcement casg/(CE2 whith has been clgsed. The applicant states that they believe

that approval of the waivers will not negatiy€ impact on the neighborhood.

Prior Land Use Requests  ( —~_

|A;;2}@>F \l%u\it \ ~ Action Date
Nufmber
(ZC-O?/?-T@\ Rec%iﬁﬁf Gy-E to R-E (RNP-I) zoning Approved | February

T
by BCC 2011
AV
Sur: un\ing Lih!d Us«)

ro
/f’lan)ﬁd Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North, South, }eﬁxch Estate Neighborhood | R§20 (NPO-RNP) Single-family residential
& East (up to 2 du/ac)

West \ | Ranch Estatc Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNF) | Undeveloped
(up to 2 du/ac)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprchensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request i amvropnate
for its proposed location by showmg the following: 1) the use(s) of the are: yadjace 1 to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) tlx/ proptm1 will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, workingd in, or(visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the pt}lad: welfare; \and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an umtuc bur /J«,p on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. AN\ \

rd

\ Ve
>

Waiver of Development Standards #1a. #1b. & #2 \ \
Staff typically does not support requests to reduce setlwcks and sep,n alions unless, sufﬁuent
mitigating measures are included to minimize the 1mp,xtt on ad‘ acent prop/cmes Staff {inds that
the applicant has not prov1ded such mitigation, and tat the ‘epfroachment into the required
setbacks and separations is a self-imposed hardship that could have Lxén avoided since there is
enough space in the backyard. Although the detached gar: xke featufes rooflines and colors that
match the existing residence, it is made of | vét;\berefore, is.not arch itecturally compatible with
the existing residence and is partially viSible from™ he street. Reducm: the setbacks from the
right-of-way and the neighboring propexly m: ;L\es the nug\commtablhty even more noticeable.

Therefore, staff cannot support these requgsts . N A
L N\

\ \“-\
b >

Waiver of Development Standards #1c \

Code allows sheds withir/ Ahe setb! acks whan not v151blé’ 1mm’ the street. Although the shed is
partially visible from th¢ street, only Lhe r00{ projecis “above the wall. Also, it is complimentary
in color and materzaL 10 the mam hou& Thcrefore smff can support this request.

./ v
<

Staff Recommemlanon / ~—_ /
Approval of wawqof development standaﬂs“#' lc; denial of waivers of development standards
#1a, #1b, and #2 \ C :

\, ‘-...\_ y Fd
i \

iIf thfs request is ap]*u owd the Bqard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
w:th the-standards and pnrpose cnumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

/Revis«d Statuttw \-.\_ _/

\

"pRthuNAR\ STAFF CONDITIONS:

Cm}uwrehenu( e Pla pnmg
If approved: /

s yeart complete the building permit and inspection process for the detached garage and
the, syorage building, or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an
extension of time.

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the extension of time may



be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work fowards
completion within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new
land use application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring comp jance with
all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Right-of-way dedication to include spandrel at the intersectionOf Serre] Street and
Palmyra Avenue,
Perform a survey to ensure that the private improvements are 10t in the i

Any private improvements within the right-of-way must emMoy€d orvacate a'portion

of right-of-way on Sorre] Street and Palmyra Avenue.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Enginecrin
e Applicant is advised to contact SNHD REnvironmental Health Division at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 7590660 “tq_obtain ‘written pproval for a Tenant
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the hupact o he propused use on the existing
Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) Sy

em.
Clark County Water Reclamation Distrigt (C
e Nocomment.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT:




Department of Comprehensive Planning <Y
Application Form —=

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-11-403-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Sorrel/Palmyra
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
aiver of standards for building setbacks

PROPERYY OWNLR INFORMATION
Name: Nicole Baumgartner
ADDRESS: 3114 Sorrel St.

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146
TELEPHONE: 702-556-8492  crLL EMAIL: midyeni@nv.cesd.net

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NamE: Nicole Baumgartner

ADDRESS:3114 Sorrel St,
QTyY: Las Veagas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89146 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-556-8482  CELL EMAIL: midyeni@nv.ccsd.net

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
NAME: Baughman & Turner, Inc.
ADDRESs: 1210 Hinson St,
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89102 REF CONTACT ID B 125485
TELEPHONE: 702-870-8771  CELL 702-870-8772  EMAIL: joshh@baughman-turner.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all
pians, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers conlained herein are in all respects true and correct (o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this applicalion must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instalt
any d signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

= Nicole Baumgartner 5/20124
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Ownar {Print) Date

DEPARTRAL & ST NIy
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Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

1210 Hinson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2695

August 13, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Baumgartner Detached Garage - APN 163-11-403-001
To Whom It May Concemrn,

Please let this letter serve as justification for a Waiver of Standards for an existing, unpermitted
detached garage in the northeast corner of the property at 3114 Sorrell Street and a design review to
waive the architectural compatibility of the detached garage. The property is located at the southeast
corner of Sorrell St. and Palmyra Ave. The 0.55-acre site is identified as APN 163-11-403-001. The site
is zoned RS20: Residential Single-family 20. This application is requesting a Waiver of Standards for the
setbacks of the existing detached garage.

The detached structure has been built without permits. To correct this, a building permit application
has been filed, BD23-10798. Since this structure has not yet been approved, the Owner has received
violations under Case Number CE22-30561. The violations are for 1) building without a permit
(22.02.160), 2) Compliance with County Code 30.01.04(A)(2) and obtaining a waiver of standards.
This application is requesting a Waiver of Standards to comply with the County codes and obtain the
required permits. The goal of the Waiver of Standards is to satisfy all conditions of the violation.

The code violation specifically states that the owner must “obtain a waiver of standard for the detached
garage over 14 feet high on the northeast corner of the property or remove the structure.” The height
of the existing garage is 16.4 ft. The 14 ft height requirement is per the old Title 30 code which
expired December 31, 2023. The new Title 30 code 30.02.04 for accessory height is “25 ft or up to the
primary structure height as built, whichever is greatest.” Since this structure complies with the current
height requirement, no waiver of standards is needed for this previous violation.

The owner is asking for a Waiver of Standards of the setbacks for the detached garage. Title 30.02.04
states that the accessory structure must have a 5 ft rear setback, a 10 ft side street setback and a 6 ft
building separation setback. The existing building has a 4.88 ft rear setback, a 4.24 ft side street
setback where 10 ft is required and a 2.75 ft to setback between buildings where 6 ft is required.

The structure does not meet the 10 ft side street setback requirement by more than double. However,
the property lies in the RNP and there is about 18 ft from the driving public to the existing 6" block wall
and then at least another 4.24 ft to the building. The 22 ft buffer (18 + 4) between the road and the
building provides the comfortable distance needed for privacy and safety for both the homeowner and
the public.

The structure does not meet the 6 ft setback between buildings. There is less than half the distance
between the existing structure and the unpermitted detached garage. While the small distance



3114 Sorrell St - Baumgartner
Page 2 of 2

between structures is not generally desirable, this distance is between buildings on the property
owners’ site. The inconvenience falls on the property owner and will not impact the public.

The owner is also requesting to waive the architectural compatibility of the detached garage. The
detached garage is a metal fabricated garage which consists of grey metal siding. The existing single-
family residence consists of grey stucco.

In addition to the detached garage, there is an existing storage structure, that consists of grey stucco
and is 8.6 ft in height. This structure meets setback requirements other than the 6 ft setback between
buildings which has been mentioned. There is an existing black metal frame for a gazebo, that is 9.8 ft
in height. The gazebo meets all the setback requirements. Lastly, there is an existing shed that is 7.7 ft
in height and consists of tan stucco. The shed meets all the setback requirements except for the 5 ft
side interior setback which is .93 ft.

The shed does not meet the 5 ft interior setback requirement. The shed existed when the current
owner purchased the property in 2016. The shed also existed when the current adjacent property
owner purchased their property in 2013. Therefore, it was an established structure that does not create
a hindrance to both owners. For these reasons we are requesting a waiver of the side interior setback
of the shed.

The site is bordered by similar uses to the north, south and east and undeveloped land owned by the
USA west, a regional flood control channel to the east, and undeveloped property to the west. All the
surrounding properties are zoned RS20 (Residential Single-famity 20).

While the garage was placed on the owner’s property without the benefit of permitting, the owner is
trying to comply with the spirit of the code. To satisfy the conditions of the violation, the owner has
applied for a building permit, met the building height requirement of the current code and is providing
this waiver of standards for the building setbacks. Approval of this request will not have a negative
effect on the neighborhood or surrounding areas.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at this office.

Sincerely,
Baugluﬁan & Turner, Inc.

sh Harney//
roject Cooidinator






10/16/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0459-CITY LIGHT CHURCH, INC.:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for off-site 1mprovemgnts (sif éethghts) in
conjunction with an approved place of worship on 4.03 acres in a CP ((ommercial Professional)

Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. '-:\ A
/., \ ,/

Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road, 900 feet \ )zst of P;mdell Roau thhm i \prmg
Valley. MN/dd/kh (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

163-36-401-083 / L

N

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOOD COA I\\H RCIAL

BACKGROUND: o
Project Description \ )
General Summary \ /
» Site Address: N/A / ' ' ‘
Site Acreaie: 4.0 _
Project Type: Place of worshlp ~_\/
Number of Stories: 1 7
B g Hem{wt {feet): 35 e
»""S:jérede\e\ 25492\
Parkmg chwuedt \J’rov;ded 295/298

o“\p e & o o

Pl
. \

< HlStOI‘\ &SiteRlan | \

\The site'y was orijinally ;xpproved for a place of worship (UC-22-0439) located on the southwest
purtion of' \the s1té Access to the site is from a driveway near the east property line and another
driveway shured ‘with (he property to the west; both off of Sunset Road. A total of 298 parking
SpaCa\ are prov1ded 16 the north and east of the building where a minimum of 295 parking spaces
were rm uired at He time of approval.

The place \of worsh1p and related site features are currently under construction, and now the
applicant is requesting to waive the required streetlights on the north side of the property along
Teco Avenue.



Landscaping
No changes to the previously approved landscaping are proposed or required with this

application.

Elevations
The previously approved plans depict a 1 story, 35 foot high, place ofAvorship/building,
Building materials consist of EIFS, decorative metal wall panels and tpifn, faux(wood metal
cladding, and aluminum window systems. The roof is a combination of flat roofs With parapet
walls and standing scam metal roofing.

Floor Plans
The previously approved plans show a 29,492 square foot place/0f worship cogsisting 'Of a
worship area with 897 seats, Sunday school classrooms, urch pffice afsas, storage\ooms,and

restrooms.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that the waiver for the re ired streetlijhts is be{ng requested to maintain the
character of the neighborhood and match agfacentdevelopments.

Prior Land Use Requests

1 : b,

" Application | Request \ \\ \ Action | Date
Number \/

'DR-23-0041 | Increased finished grade \ \V4 /\/ Approved | March
| by BCC | 2023

| VS-22-0440 | Vacated easements \ ( Approved | September
AN by PC | 2022

UC-22-0439 <{ace ot’Qm?lp K \ / Approved | September
by PC 2022

ZC-1255-07 B\assxﬁcd the site from R-EXo C-P zoning Approved | December
by BCC | 2007

Sw@dmg h\v\ \

Wa La}tﬁ I\Cate ry Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
Ranch \Estate )Nexg%crhocd (up | RS20 (NPO-RNP | Single-family residential
2 dufac) & AE-60)
singss Ey loyment IP (AE-60) Undeveloped &
office/warehouse
East \izn;yétate Neighborhood (up | RS20 (NPO-RNP Single-family residential &
N 2/dwac) & Neighborhood | & AE-60) undeveloped
mercial -
West | Neighborhood Commercial CP (AE-60) Congregate care facility |
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is zppropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adiacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal #ill not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working i, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public”welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undu; burden on, my pubhc
improvements, facilities, or services. A\

Public Works - Development Review ’ ) '

Staff cannot support the request to not install strecthghts o Ieco P enue Streethgi:ts not only
provide safety for motorists, but they assist in improving secuuw \mlxrionally, staf{ belietes
that the light pollution from the streetlights can be mmgated 80 tlm the jzht does not jriipede
into the existing subdivision. /

Staff Recommendation

Denial. -

If this request is approved, the Board anu or Cmmmzssmn {inds that the ;r, plication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in\ tm Master Rlan l_"jl'fé 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \ >

PRELIMINARY STAF Ef”i*bNDi:'[‘l ONs: |

Comprehensive lenmg
If approved: / /

. Apphcant is advmdf wzthm 2 vears | gom the approval date the application must
commence or the apphcahon will expn} vunless extended with approval of an extension of
times-a substmnal chan{e 1 uLCuuuqtances or regulations may warrant denial or added

_“Conditions o an\extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenc::d or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
‘the apphlcant is\ sol::Lx _résponsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

dmdhnes

Pu hlic Wm‘k_s - Development Review
«"_Install condujrand pull boxes for streetlights along Teco Avenue.

Fire Prexention Bureau
o PMa Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features,
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: CITY LIGHT CHURCH, INC.
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD, L
89118

AS VEGAS, NV




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-36-401-083

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Teco & Duneville
e 7 DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
i -lot commercial development- waiver for streetlights

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name:  City Light Church Inc.

ADDRESs: 8755 W. Warm Springs Rd Suite 105

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89148
TELEPHONE: 702-858-1433  CELL emaiL: jeff@citylightvegas.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

namMeE: City Light Church Inc.

ADDRESS: 8755 W. Warm Springs Rd Suite 105

CiTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-858-1433  CELL EMAIL: Jeff@citylightvegas.com

' CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Taney Engineering Atin: Emily Sidebottom

ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844  CELL EMAIL: emilys@taneycorp.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and betigf,4nd the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

-~

conducted. (I, We) alsc authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install
any reri}jl?'gs‘on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
rd

C—r— T Jeff Mockbee, CFO 7/15/2024
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
/mi PARTMENT USE ONLY:
1] ac [ ar [ er [ pubp [ sn [ uc K. ws
7] ADR []av [] pa ] sc TC [] vs [ zc
D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D e OTHER
APPLICATION # {s) Wo - 7—‘?‘ -0 ?‘5-7 ACCEPTED BY QQ
PC MEETING DATE e DATE 0&[ /52 202%
sccmeemnaoare 10/ 16 /2024 FEES j80

TAB/CAC LOCATION i/’f’ iﬂjf Vay, /F'/ DATE Q@ZZQZ_‘*

02/05/2024



W5~ 2470459
TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

August 12, 2024

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89115

Re: Teco & Duneville
APR-24-100863
APN: 163-36-401-083
Justification Letter
To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, City Light Church, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for
Waivers of Development Standards for a 1-lot commercial development.

Project Information

The subject site is 4.03 gross acres and located east of Duneville St. and south of Teco Ave. The proposed use
is a 1-lot commercial development, intended to be a place of worship. The parcel is currently zoned CP
(Commercial Professional) with a planned land use of NC (Neighborhood Commercial). We are not requesting
any modifications to the current zoning category or planned land use.

To maintain the rural neighborhood characteristics and align with the surrounding area and adjacent properties,
we are proposing no streetlights long Teco Avenue.

Waiver of Development Standards — Off-Site Improvements (Teco)

This request is to waive a portion of Section 30.04.08 requiring full off-site improvements along Teco Avenue.

To maintain the character of the neighborhood and match the existing adjacent developments, we are proposing
to waive streetlights along Teco Avenue.

Sincerely,

Jeff Thomson, EI
Assistant Project Manager

Page 1]1



10/16/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZCo24-0453-GRUBER SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRADFORD L & JE L\NINE

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.17 acres from an RS20 (Residential %mgle-Famxly U) Zone to
an RS3.3 (Resxdentiai Single-Family 3.3) Zone.

~, \.
/ 4

Generally located on the south side of Rochelle Avenue, 330 fyt’ft wesv, of El Capuan Way w:thm
Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/rg (For possible actic /m ' \ \

- - S . -— - .7\._ -

e = Wt

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: A
163-20-201-008 yd

/
\.

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY Sl BU]{B -\\\ NEIGHBORUUOD (UP TO 8§ DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: ge—
Project Description '
General Summary -
s Site Address /A
e Site Acre.a‘Le - L
¢ Existing Land Use: Undeveloped

Applican¥ ﬂtmmcatml . /

The ppplicant statehat the RS3. bomng de51gnat10n matches the surrounding area as the adjacent

properties and is conalstem with the land use design. Furthermore, the applicant states that the
/zone clﬂnge w iil be COI‘L\lStLﬂt w1t}:r ‘the surrounding area and neighborhood.

."\urroum{m;: Land Use S -
i"lanmd Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

; | \ - (Overlay) |
North de-Intc;nszty ~ Suburban | RS3.3 ' Single-family residential
!__ | Neightiorhood (upto 8 dwac) | | ) _ B
South \MjdIntensity Suburban | RS5.  Single-family residential
& West | Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) 1 -
East Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 | Undeveloped

| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)




Related Applications

| Application | Request
Number '

| VS-24-0454 A vacation and abandonment of patent easements is a companipfi itety on this
agenda.

| WS-24-0455 A waiver of development standards and design revii\ﬁs/%r a single-family
residential subdivision is a companion item on this agepda.

|
‘ TM-24-500095 | A tentative map for a 40 lot single-family res<'(dential subdi\\li\ion is a
companion item on this agenda. Pt 7\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is co
compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
In addition to the standards for approval, the~applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. Stajffinds that there arcsingle-tamily developments in the
area that are currently zoned RS3.3 am{lss‘z. To the east is\an RS2, zoned property that is

currently undeveloped. The overall land use de"nation st 'oundis.\g‘gmf{ubject site is MN (Mid-

Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) e requestcomplies with Policy 6.1.4, which
encourages compact development within thh disp boundary. For these reasons, staff finds the
request for the RS3.3 zone i mp{iate fon\this lo¢ation

If this request is approved, ; Board finds

application is consistent with the standards and
, and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.

e ‘No comment.

-clamation District (CCWRD)

Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this

project; to enxdil sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0139-
024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates

rk Couqty Whter

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: GREYSTONE NEVADA, LLC
CONTACT: THE WLB GROUP, 3663 E. SUNSET ROAD, SUITE 204, LAS VEGAS, NV
89120
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Department of Comprehensive Planning ]
Application Form 2(-24-0453 //f

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-20-201-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: W Rochelle Avenue & S El Capitan Way

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

To construct a 40 lot Single Family Subdivision

- Zone Change

NAME: Sandra Gruber & John Gruber & Bradford Gruber & Jeanine Gruber

ADDREss: P.O. Box 492114

ary:_Los Angeles sTATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90049
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Greystone Nevada, LLC
ADDRESS: 9275 W Russell Road, Suite 400

ciy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.417.2470  cELL EMAIL: Doug.Rankin@lennar.com

name: 1he WLB Group, INC

ADDRESS: 3663 E Sunset Road, Suite 204

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIp CODE: 89120 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.458.2551  CELL EMAIL: mbangan@wlbgroup.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the proparly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and cormect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) alse authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

SMJ/ M% Sandra Gruber June 5, 2024

Property Owner(Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

AC [ AR ] er [ puoo [ sn [ uc WS
[ ADR (] av ] ra [ sc ] 1c I vs zc
[] Ac [] DR [] PUb [ SOR [] ™ [] we OTHER L

APPLICATION#(s) ZL-2H -~ 045 2 accertensy  RG
PC MEETING DATE B DATE :3{:_5[ 24
BCC MEETING DATE __l_o_h b ‘ 24 FEES 200
TAB/CAC LOCATION _SF(‘ ;‘y]_g, \]aﬂg\»{ DATE qz l_‘l/_é[

02/05/2024



¥ WLB

June 17, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway, 1% floor
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89106

PLANNER

RE: Justification Letter - Zone Change C OPY
(APN’s:163-20-201-008)
ZC~24 - 0452

To Whom it May Concern, glis|zu

On behalf of our client Greystone Nevada, LLC, we are respectfully requesting a Zone
Change to address the proposed single-family detached development located 330 feet
west of the southwest corner of Rochelle Avenue & El Capitan Way. The property is
more particularly described as APNs: 163-20-201-008.

Zone Change

We are respectfully requesting a zone change from RS20 to RS3.3, the Spring Valley
Land Use Plan designation for this Site is Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood which
allows up to 8 dwelling units per acre. Our Client is requesting to develop 40 home sites
on 5.17 acres which equates to 7.74 dwelling units per acre, which is allowed by code.
The site currently has MN designated properties entirely surrounding it, therefore we feel
this zoning designation is a good fit for the area.

We are hopeful the information provided herewith will meet with your favorable
consideration. Should you have any questions or need any further information, please
contact me at (702) 458-2551.

Sincerely,

Mark Bangan

Director of Nevada Operations
The WLB Group, Inc.

3663 E. Sunset Road #204 Las Vegas, NV 89120 - T 702-458-2551 - F 702-434-0491
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10/16/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

VS-24-0454-GRUBER. SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRAI}FORD A, &
JEANNINE V.: / /

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County | lofcated between, Tall Tree
Street and El Capitan Way, and between Rochelle Avenue and Peau,e Way wﬂhm Sprmb Valley
(description on file). Ji/frg/syp (For possible action) N\ \ .

s e — i il

— — — _.". —

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-20-201-008

LAND USE PLAN: c ' '
SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY ‘QUBURBA\* ‘\?EIGHR()RHOHI ) (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

.‘\.
\ S

BACKGROUND: \ N
Project Desecription ' \
The applicant requests the vaeation and ahandonrhent of 8 fofwt wide to 33 foot wide patent
easements. These easemerits are no onger necessary m;ulr\d due to the proposed single-family
residential developmem that i {s__a compynion ilem to L_{*ﬁs application request.

'\ /

_f

Surrounding La,nd Use - ; - -
Plannad Land Use Categery ( onmg Dnstrnct | Existing Land Use
| N | (Overlay) ' B - N
North | hd~Intcn~.1ty < Sutnuban | RS3.3 Single—family residential
7 Neluhborh_oad (up t0'8 du/ac_i | e B
Smlth Mid-Inte: sty Syburban | RS5.2 Single-family residential
& West”| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | - -
|East \ | Mid: Intensity  \Suburban | RS20 Undeveloped
) S |Nemhhorhoou u;_xoSdu/acj I ]
Related Apphvatlons - o - ) -
Application Réquest
Number

ZC—24-O<5y | A zone change to reclassify the site from RS20 to RS3.3 zoning is a
compamon item on this agenda. !
WS-24-0455 A waxver of deveiopment standards and desxgn rcvwws /s for a smgle-famﬂy

TM-24-500095 | A entative ‘map for a 40 lot smgie-famlly resxdennal subdivision is a |
| companion item on this agenda.

== I






STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. A

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review /

Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easements that are. :mt necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway development,

Staff Recommendation Z X \J .
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission fmds mat application ié‘-gons_i_sfént
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the VIaster Pfun itle 30, and/or the Xevada
Revised Statutes. v

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: -

Comprehensive Planning \

» Satisfy utility companies’ requtrern ents. \

e Applicant is advised within 4 yeary from) the approvaT datc e ordcr of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the Colnty [{ec\;r’dar or the “spplication will expire unless
extended with approyat of-an extensjon of ime; uubsuﬁtlal change in circumstances or
regulations may w4rrant denia or adied conditidns to‘an extension of time; the extension
of time may bg~ denied if the pqolect has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards complction within the timd specified; and the applicant is solely
responsxb?e for Crmurmg compli iance wnh al} conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Dev eiopment Review 4

Right-af-way & edxcatlon to 1Ac fude 25 feet to the back of curb for Rochelle Avenue;
~Vacation to be ré¢ ordablé prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise legal cksc: iption, if necessary, prior to recording.

\ppiu ant is ad\ised, that th( installation of detached sidewalks will require dedication to
“back of L,urb and\granting necessary casements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,

and t;l"cn‘,'fhI control.

Bﬁil_gling Dé;q_glrfmen__t . Addressing
¢ No commeny

Fire Preventien Bureau
o No vomment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.






TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: GREYSTONE NEVADA, LLC
CONTACT: THE WLB GROUP, 3663 E. SUNSET ROAD, SUITE 204 fAS V} t:AS NV

89120
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Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form VS-Z4-0954
>

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s); 163-20-201-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: W Rochelle Avenue & S El Capitan Way

DETAILED SUMMARY PRCJECT DESCRIPTION
To construct a 40 lot Single Family Subdivision

- Vacation of Patent Easements

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME:  Sandra Gruber & John Gruber & Bradford Gruber & Jeanine Gruber
ADDRESs: P.O. Box 492114
crry: Los Angeles STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90049
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

Name: Greystone Nevada, LLC
ADDRESS: 9275 W Russell Road, Suite 400

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.417.2470  ceuL EMAIL: _Doug.Rankin@lennar.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)
NAME: The WLB Group, INC
ADDRESS: 3663 E Sunset Road, Suite 204
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zip CODE: 89120 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702.458.2551  CELL EMAIL: mbangan@wibgroup.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instail
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

SW M% Sandra Gruber June 5, 2024
Property Owner({Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

AC 1 AR ET {]1puop []sn 1 uc ws
[ ADR (] Av (1 ra [] sc [1c []vs zc
[] AG [7] oR [] PO [7] SOR [ ™ [] we OTHER

APPLICATION # (s} _VS‘ZQ-_'_ 04 &Y ACCEPTEDBY M=
PC MEETING DATE DATE S l IS l 24
scemeering oate __ 1O 1l 12«‘1 FEES i—l’—&-

TAB/CAC LOCATION 22 rin ﬂ Va l_l§§4 DATE _‘” 24 1 24

02/05/2024
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10/16/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WS-24-0455-GRUBER. SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRADFORD A, &
JEANNINE V.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the folIowmg Y) mcrease ret vmng wall
height; 2) increase fill height; and 3) reduce driveway setback. LS
DESIGN _REVIEW for a single-family residential subdlwsxo;r on $ L “acres in an\ RS3 3

(Single-Family Residential 3.3) Zone. __ _//

Generally located on the south side of Rochelle Avenue, "”0 feeJ v est of M Capitan W ay wmim
Spring Valley. JJ/rg/syp (For possible action) - ./ / »
RELATED INFORMATION: — N N )

APN:

163-20-201-008 Vo N

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAN\DARDS J

1. Increase the height of-e-retaining \wall 1076.6 f;.ct wh(re the maximum of 3 feet is
permitted per Sect}on 30.04.03C (a 120% 1ncre4m)

2. Increase fill he,eht to 6.6 feet\where'a maxijium of 3 feet is allowed to be placed at a
minimum of 5 feet {rom Qa shar¢d resufxntlal property line per Section 30.04.06F (a 120%
increase). - '

3 Reduce the requlrecl >ctback frommthe back’ of curb radius to driveways to 5 feet where a

minimum of. 12 feet is requxred per Um form Standard Drawing 222 (a 59% reduction).

LANDUSE PLAN: \
SPRING VALLEY MID-IN I‘E\‘bITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BAC I\GROU'\D
\Project Description
¢ ieneral S*vnmaru .
‘e Site 1%1/1; tss: VA
\_Site Atreage:/5.17
‘Project Type: Single-family residential
Nymberof Lots/Units: 40
Density (dwac): 7.74
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 3,325/5,978
Number of Stories: 2 :
Building Height (feet): 25
Square Feet: 2,405 to 2,255
Parking Required/Provided: 80/80

¢ & & & & o & 9 O



Site Plans

The plans depict a single-family residential subdivision consisting of 40 lots on 5.17 acres with a
density of 7.74 dwelling units per gross acre. The minimum and maximum lot sizgs are 3,325
square feet and 5,978 square feet, respectively. The primary access to the pmposgk"dev lopment
is via Rochelle Avenue. All internal streets are 49 foot wide public streetyarthfso h street,

Street A, terminates in an intersection with Sireet C, an east/west street. An east/West street,
Street B, terminates in a cul-de-sac. Street C terminates in a cul-de-sac oif the weshend and the
opposite end terminates as a stub street. Five foot wide sidewalks are lo€ated on each'sides of all
streets. A 15 foot wide landscape area including a 5 foot wide detdched sidswalk is ‘provided
along Rochelle Avenue. The street landscape area conszsts/\ 5
groundcover.

/
Landscaping /
A 15 foot wide landscape area including a 5§ foot wide detathe
Rochelle Avenue. The street landscape area consists ofmediuntrees
shrubs, and groundcover.

aced 20 feet on center,

Elevations
The plans depicts 2, two story home plans each with~3 _elevatiops. The'clevations show that all
sides of the homes will have a combinatipn of 1 xtures\&mts sthne vepéer, accent colors, soffit
elements, facia returns, overhangs, offiset r&ﬂm} arage dogy pattern variety, window
casings, and other architectural features. 1 gar d and face the streets.

es are front loa

Floor Plans / N\
The plans depicts 4 bedfooms, 3 to 4 bathro ms, and’a variety of living spaces. Each home will

have a 2 car garage,

Applicant’s Justification
osing to develop the sitg/with 40 lot single-family residential lots, All of

napural surroundings: In addition, the applicant states the increase in-fill and retaining wall height
¥ necessarvnto fill iR low spots)to address grading requirements internal to the site. The
: addiﬁ@being laceq to/allow the lots meet drainage criteria that requires lots fo be 18
inches above thg adjacdnt stréet. The site is not being artificially raised for enhanced views.
th Lots\l and 28 will'have a reduced setback of 5 feet from the back of curb radius; both lots
arc\internal Yo thé site gnd; therefore, there will be minimal conflicts.
\
Surro\nding Land Use

Plapied Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
N . (Overlay) — —
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS3.3 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family residential
& West | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use ( Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
I (Overla\} I A
‘ East Mad—Intensny Suburban | RS20 Undeveloped
| Neighborhood (upto8dv/ac) | I S S
Related Applications - /SN
Application | Request /
' Number _ " A
| ZC-24-0453 A zone change to reclassify the site from, RS"(' % RS3 zonmg is a
| | companion item on this agenda. s /_ \ |
V§-24-0454 A vacation and abandonment of patent,casempnts 1s A compamo.x 1tem on |
this agenda / / / \

| TM-24-500095 | A tentative map for a 40 lot smgle-famm Lcsndenn 11 subdivisior is a |
| companion item on this agenda. b

— — o - —— e ———

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pﬂ mposed muest is coussstent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \

Analysis \ o\ N\
Comprehensive Planning !
Waivers of Development Stardards. \ A~
The applicant shall have e burden ot prool to establ/a,»f’ that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed localitn by showing|the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be¢ affected in a subalantlali) adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect(the health afd safety of pyrsops residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vmmm and will not be maten-flkv etrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adgquately sgrved by, and A vill not create an undue burden on, any public
1mprove;ncm mcximc;» or semces ~
NN

W,J!lVCI‘S of Dcvelommnt \tandardx #1 & #2

Alered. ritammu walls could be prov ‘ided in compliance with Title 30 in the rear yard of Lots 30,
< 38, 39,.and 40 \The applicant ifistead is proposing 6.6 foot high retaining walls. Tiering the
'rdamlng walls al\d the ﬁmshed grade would result in compliance with the Code or perhaps a
smhall increase over the/ maximum allowable standards. The result of these requests will be
neatly 13 foot ngh block walls. These requests do not meet the intent of Master Plan Policy SV-
1.1 to_preserve the”integrity of contiguous and uniform suburban neighborhoods through
develor}ment reguiations that encourage compatible in-fill development. For these reasons, staff

cannot suWese requests.

Design Review

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or




undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

A minimum of 2 architectural features are included on each fagade of the Single-family
residences that include varying rooflines, varying building materials, and options paios and
balconies on the rear elevations. However, since staff is not supporting the faivers of
development standards, staff cannot support this request.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff finds the request to reduce the distance from the back of
for Lot 1 and Lot 28 to be a self-imposed hardship. Roc
collector street and is the only street accessed by all of t
standards is imperative to ensure that those wishing tq gain aSces
safely. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or C missior~{inds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeraied in\the Master Rlan, )‘r{e 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. ‘\ g

N

\ N 4
PRELIMINARY STAFF"CONDITIONS: | 4

Comprehensive Plagfinin

If approved:
e Certificaté\of Occuharicy and/or Busines$ Ji€ense shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.

® Wis “advised withi yedrs from the approval dafe the application must
/commenceQr the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of

/ time; a substantial change\in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

“ditions to ah extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
g?\: commenced bor thire as been no substantial work towards completion within the fime

\, srecified]\changds to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
\ the.\ap;iijant is/ solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

\ e
\ deadlines. /
pV

Pnbli::\Works - Dévelopment Review
¢ Drainagé study and compliance;
Tra¥ic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements;

Right-of-way dedication to include 25 feet to the back of curb for Rochelle Avenue.
Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will requirc dedication to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic control.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.
s Applicant is advised that fire/femergency access must comply with the F iFo, Code as
amended. /

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /

s Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has Heen mltmted for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and réference POC _Tracking
#0139-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contnbutlons e\Leedzng CCWRD
estimales may require a new POC analysis. v ,

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: Yoy

PROTESTS: 1 \ /

APPLICANT: GREYSTONE NEVADA, LLC .

CONTACT: THE WLB GROUP, 3663 E. 5UNSET ROAD, SUIY E 204, LAS VEGAS, NV

89120






Department of Comprehensive Planning

N /
Application Form W5-#4- 0455 / P

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-20-201-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: W Rochelle Avenue & S Fl Capitan Way

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
To construct a 40 lot Single Family Subdivision
- Design Review, Waiver of Development Standards

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAMEe: Sandra Gruber & John Gruber & Bradford Gruber & Jeanine Gruber
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 492114
ary:_Los Angeles
TELEPHONE: CELL

STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90048

EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)
name: Greystone Nevada, LLC
ADDRESS: 9275 W Russell Road, Suite 400

¢iTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.417.2470  CELL EMAIL: Doug.Rankin@lennar.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NAME: The WLB Group, INC
ADDRESS: 3663 E Sunset Road, Suite 204
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zip CODE: 89120 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702.458.2551  CELL EMAIL: mbangan@wibgroup.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planining Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

AC
[C] ADR [} AV A
R

DAG E]D % SUD

SW W% Sandra Gruber June 5, 2024
Property Owner({Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ ar [0 er [ pubb [ sN 1 uc

S ] zc

Ov
] we

APPLICATION# (s) W) S =21 -#45%

PC MEETING DATE

scemeenneoate (0 (14 /7.4
TAB/CAC LOCATION 5?" v ng Vd\'ek‘,

DATE ‘dl& 121

ACCEPTED BY _L?

DATE . Q' 15[24
FEES -$ |4,300_ N

02/05/2024
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July 18, 2024

PT ANNEK
Clark County Comprehensive Planning i ﬂ ,-_‘% | ”f \l 1R
500 South Grand Central Parkway, 1% floor Ui Y ;2\ E }i" %
P.O. Box 551744 WAV S e
Las Vegas, NV 89106 Wé-24-p4ss

% lis|zy

RE: Justification Letter — Design Review and Waivers of Dev. Stds.
(APN’s: 163-20-201-008)

To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of our client Greystone Nevada, LLC, we are respectfully requesting a Design
Review and Waiver of Development Standards to address the proposed single-family
detached development located 330 feet west of the southwest corner of Rochelie Avenue &
El Capitan Way. The property is more particularly described as APNs: 163-20-201-008.

Our client is proposing to develop a single-family detached community consisting of 40 —
3,300 s.f. minimum (gross) residential lots at a density of 7.73 units per acre. All the
proposed homes are two-story in height and will range in size from 2,255 square feet up to
2,405 square feet. The proposed houses will feature 2-car attached garages and 2-car
driveways and will meet all setback requirements for an RS3.3 development. This
development will require a total of 88 parking spaces (2.2 p.s. per lot x 40 lots), by utilizing the
two garage parking spaces and the two-car driveway parking spaces (min of 4.0 p.s.), the site
will provide 160 parking spaces which exceeds the required parking. The homes will feature
tile roofs, some of the elevations will have stone accents and all exterior elevations will have
window treatments with a neutral color palette to blend with the natural surroundings.

Design Review
We are requesting the design reviews listed below with this development;

1. For a proposed detached single-family single-story development. The proposed
development includes interior public streets that are 49 feet wide which includes 39
feet from back of curb to back of curb along with 5-foot-wide sidewalks on both sides
of the street and 30 inch roll curb on each side. The street width will allow for
parking on both sides of the public streets and there is one entrance onto Rochelle
Avenue. House plans will include two-story homes ranging in size from 2,255
square feet up to 2,405 square feet. The homes will be a maximum of 24"-5" in
height. Each house will include a two-car garage and a 20 foot long two-car
driveway. - o

2. To allow an alternative design for the perimeter landscape as required by 30.04.01
which can be varied by an Alternative Landscape Design that is stamped by a
Registered Landscape Architect. We feel the proposed design is innovative and will
enhance the physical environment of the site.

3663 E. Sunset Road #204 Las Vegas, NV 89120 - T 702-458-2551 - F 702-434-0491



Waiver of Development Standards
We are respectfully requesting the waivers of development standards listed below.

1. To increase the allowable retaining wall height per Sections 30.04.03.C.2.iii from 6
feet to 6.6 feet in certain areas across the east property line. We are also
requesting to allow 3.5 feet of retaining along Rochelle Avenue, where a maximum
of 3’ is allowed. This is being requested to fill in low spots within the natural
topology of the land and/or to address grading requirements internal to the site and
not being requested to artificially raise the land for views.

2. To increase the amount of fill as allowed by 30.04.06.B.2.(All development within a
residential district) and by 30.04.06.F.1 — 4 (Grading) and more specifically by
30.04.06.F.1 — Not to place more than 3 feet of fill for a distance between 0 feet and
5 feet from a shared property line . — We are requesting to increase the fill in this
range from 3 feet to 6’-6" feet due to the existing topology of the land and the natural
slope away from the development. This additional fill is being placed to allow the
lots to drain and to meet drainage criteria that requires lots to be 18 inches above
the adjacent street.

3. To reduce the required setback from a BCR to a driveway from 12’-0" as required by
Uniform Standard Drawings No. 222 down to § on lots 1 and 28 only. All of the rest
of the corner lots in the subdivision meet or exceed the 12°-0” requirement. Lots 1 &
28 are internal lots to the subdivision, Lot 1 is located on the entry to a cul-de-sac
that contains seven lots and lot 28 is located at the entrance of the second cul-de-
sac that contains eleven lots. Both lots are internal to the site and therefore would
have minimal conflicts on a daily basis. The main entry lot off of Rochelle Avenue is
lot 40 and we have provided 13-0" to the driveway from the BCR for safety
purposes.

We are hopeful the information provided herewith will meet with your favorable consideration.
Should you have any questions or need any further information, please contact me at (702)
458-2551.

Sincerely,

—
e =

Mark Bangal‘;ﬁ_
Director of Nevada Operations
The WLB Group, Inc.






10/16/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500095-GRUBER, SANDRA C. & JOHN & GRUBER, BRADI:()RH A &

JEANNINE V.:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 40 single-family residential lots and 4 ommon' Jots on 5.17
acres in an RS83.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. /

Generally located on the south side of Rochelle Avenue, 330 feet W ex{ Of {F fCapuan Way w1thm
Spring Valley. JJ/rg/syp (For possible action) ’

— - - -~ —

RELATED INFORMATION: % &7 S

APN:
163-20-201-008 A

LAND USE PLAN; (
SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY SUBUM%AN Nr 1€ HB(‘!R HOL)I‘) (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: , , N
Project Description — \ TS i
General Summary ' /N
o Site Address: _VA

Site Acreager 5.17 7 _

Project Tybe: Sini;le-f;_;mi}y isidential|

Number of Lots/Uniis: 40 =

Density (du m) 774

)hmmmn/Ma\{mum Lm S1ze (square feet) 3,325/5,978

N\

Thé plans depict a sm\ple- family remdentaai subdivision consisting of 40 lots on 5.17 acres with a
Alensityof 7.4 dweihng unjts per gross acre. The minimum and maximum lot sizes are 3,325
\ square feet and 5,978 square fcef, respectively. The primary access to the proposed development
s via Ronhelie A\ enue. All internal streets are 49 foot wide public streets. A north/south street,
Street A, tex rmnau s 1in ap intersection with Street C, an east/west street. An east/west street, Street
B, tayminates as‘a cul-dé-sac. Street C terminates as a cul-de-sac on the west end and the opposite
end tcnmnates as a stiib street. Five foot wide sidewalks are located on each side of all strects. A
15 foot \wide landsCape area including a 5 foot wide detached sidewalk is provided along Rochelle

Avenue. \/

Surrounding Land Use S -
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

¢ & & o o

I  |Ovetlayy
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS3.3 Single-family residential
| Neighborhood (up to 8 dufac) | N -
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RSS.2 Single-family residential

& West | Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) | | -

e



Surrounding Land Use

l i Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
_. (Overlay) A
| East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Undevelcw/pe/d \
Neighborhood (up to 8 dufac) / /
/ /
Related Applications / \
| Application | Request \

Number P /N \
ZC-24-0453 | A zone change to reclassify the site from RS?!G l‘lsi\}fnninﬁﬁa comypanion
item on this agenda. \
VS-24-0454 | A vacation and abandonment of patent/e{cmj}{ is a companion \ifem ogﬁs
agenda. ,
WS-24-0455 | A waiver of development standard$ and de\'\?/re:;?/s, for a singhe‘family |

residential subdivision is a companion item on this agenda. ]
Analysis

ucst&iistem}\dth the Master Plan and
\/.-
Comprehensive Planning

\ E/\
The layout and internal stregt fieTwark of th¢ propdsed s ivision is functional. The subject site
is landlocked, except for the north side adjacent to Roghielle Avenue and; therefore, only 1 access
point is provided. Since appraval of ihis request is(contingent upon approval of WS-24-0455,
which staff is not supporting, staff cannot support thi%reques&
‘ /

Staff Recommex;\%ﬁon \ /

Denial.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propose
is in compliance with Title 30. \

ard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
serated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

; \
\PRELIMINARY STAlj"F CONDITIONS:

N
Co‘mpreh;mégé’ Planging
Ifap b{oved:

e “Applicants advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a portion,
o&ha?{aperty included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an application
for'sd extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property included under
this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations
may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may

be denied if there has been no substantial work towards completion; and the applicant is
solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance;
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements;
Right-of-way dedication to include 25 feet to the back of curb for Rochd e Averme
Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will, réquire dedication to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedes trfan access, streetlights,
and traffic control. \

¢ & o @

Building Department - Addressing 7N\ V
e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire. ¢ ommdmcatxons Cm’ter sha‘l be
provided; / \
e All streets shall have approved street names and xﬁﬁ'zxe*r * A

Fire Prevention Bureau ‘ /
¢ Applicant to show fire hydrant locatlons on-site and within 730 | feet.
» Applicant is advised that fire/emer ,gen-. y_access mttst cornpl\ with the Fire Code as

amended. / b \ \

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstnct (C (‘\\ RD) % ) 3

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Conmcmyx (?OC) z*equut has been initiated for this
project; to email sewerlocatlon@clednwam leam.com amixeference POC Tracking #0139-
2024 to obtain your FC OC exhibit; and that flow comr;h Jtions exceeding CCWRD estimates
may require a nex? POC anaiyws ' /

/
s /
rd

TaBicac: ) )
APPROVALS: < \ / ~_ \

PROTESTS:  \
APPLICANTGREYSTONEWEVADA,1.LC

CONTACT: THD- wm GROUP, 3663 E. SUNSET ROAD, SUITE 204, LAS VEGAS, NV
89120 —

i,






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form m 24~ soo9s

/
[

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s); 163-20-201-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: W Rochelle Avenue & S El Capitan Way
DETAILED SUMMARY PROIECT DESCRIPTION
To construct a 40 lot Single Family Subdivision

- Tentative Map

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAmE: Sandra Gruber & John Gruber & Bradford Gruber & Jeanine Gruber

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 492114
ciry: Los Angeles STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90049
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Greystone Nevada,_ LLC ,
ADDRESS: 9275 W Russell Road, Suite 400

cty: Las Vegas STATE: NV _ ZIP CODE: 88148 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702.417.2470  CcELL EMAIL: Doug.Rankin@lennar.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online recard)
NAME: The WLB Group, INC
ADDRESS; 3663 E Sunset Road, Suite 204
cy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP cODE: 89120 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.458.2551 CELL EMAIL:; mbangan@wibgroup.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

SM& M% Sandra Gruber June 5, 2024
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

Mac 1 ar 1oer PUDD [ sN uc ] ws
] ADR AV [1 ra [ ] sc []c Vs [l z

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR B T™ D wcC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) "I_"'M—2¢l -’S-o OOQS/ ACCEPTED BY __‘__R_'(ﬂ =

PC MEETING DATE - DATE &U_S]Zi

scc meeing pate 101 b/ 2y FEES

TAB/CAC LOCATION @f i\n% \f_qﬂe!f DATE ?@E{ -

02/05/2024






10/16/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET —
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0474-GKT 5, LLC & ARNOLD, ALAN J. TRUST:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.47 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family'20) Zone to
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone for a future light industrial development /

Generally located on the west side of Tenaya Way and the south swle ni Arb{ Av:. Que (aiu r‘qment)
within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/rk/syp (For p0v<1ble amon) \

— —_—— = - _ — L

_a-— ——— - _— . — —-
PR

RELATED INFORMATION: 7 X 7

APN:

176-03-402-002; 176-03-402-003 A
LAND USE PLAN: ™
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLUYMI NT

BACKGROUND: _, :
Project Description o \ e A
General Summary \ N
¢ Site Address: \/A
e Site Acreage? 6.47 '| __
¢ Existing kand Usé: UI\LICVS]\};JLCI

Applicant’s Justlﬁcmon — /

This reguestis.a zohe boundm amcmiment to Industrial Light (IL) zoning with no plans
submifted. A futuraland 1is€ app Tkatlon for specific development plans will be submitted at a later
d.x{e The _.lle has from &gL along T maya Way to the east and is approximately 6.5 acres in size.

Surroundmu Lnnd Use \ S o _ o

'f- {’Ianned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

_ (Overlay)
N( vrth Bum €53 En mloyment ' CG&IP Undeve]oped & distribution |
B | R warehouse center i
South \ Corridor Mixed-Use cG | Undeveloped & office complex |
East | Busjriess Employment 1 CG | hOfﬁce complex _
West_ Bﬂsmess Employment CG | Undeveloped ]

The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoni
compatible with the surrounding area. Staff finds the requested zone change Avill ‘have no
significant impacts to the surrounding area. The planned land use for these pdreels
adjacent is Business Employment, which allows for Industrial Light Zone (ILJ.
area is slowly shifting towards more industrial and warehouse/distributj n-orientd
properties surrounding the site are commercial in naturc, which cap/support the \e@veloping

industrial uses. Furthermore, there is no indication that the project willhave aubstantial adverse
: port\Qe zone thange

request to IL.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissior\x\ inds that (e application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in Wﬂer Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.
~
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: b

Public Works - Development Review
o Coordinate with me{adjqut parcel _’\PN 1 2*0;}( for access with the vacation of

6-03-44
Monte Cristo Way/ lignment\\ '\\ / o
P \
\

Fire Prevention Bureau Q) ) x
s Provide aFire ApRaratyé Accgss Road Wrdance with Section 503 of the International
Fire Code\\nd ClarkCounty (j‘,o%‘hl& 3/'13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
¢ Applicant to'show fire hp:drant locati9 $ on-site and within 750 feet.

icant is advised that t
i d ma¥ find instruction for submitting a Point of Connection (POC)

N

when subiitting civil improvement plans.

TA JCAA,/
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICMHOPEWELL
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA

DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



Department of Comprehensive Planning V7
Application Form .

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-402-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Tenaya Way and Arby Avenue

CETANED SUMMARY 8ROJECT DEACRIPTION
Conforming zone change from RS20 to IL.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: GKTS, LLC and Alan J. Arnold Trust

ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

ARPUCANT INFORMATICN (must match anling record)

NAME: Hopewell

ADDRESS: Suite 410, 2020 - 4th Street SW

city: Calgary, AB 728 1W3 STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must matih online re cord}

NAME: Stephanie Allen - Kaempfer Crowell
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  ceLL EMAIL: lkasmpfer@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate befare a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and ta install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

Wﬂf/\‘ Robert Torres 07126124
Property Gwner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print} Date

IEARIMENT USE (ﬁw: D D D D D
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Department of Comprehensive Planning |
Application Form \

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-402-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Tenava Way and Arby Avenue

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Conforming zone change from RS20 to IL.

BROSEATY OWNER INFORMATION

name:  S&J Gragson Family Trust, et al and Scott R & Jill Gragson Trust
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89135

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORNMATION Imwust match onhine tecard)

NaMe: Hopewell

ADDRESS: Suite 410, 2020 - 4th Street SW

ciry: Calaary, AB T28 1W3 STATE: 71P CODE: REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (st match onting cerord)

Name: Stephanie Allen - Kaempfer Crowell

ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CEW EMAIL: fkaempler@kenviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) olherwise qualified {o initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, alt
plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said propery for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

r-
p Robert Torres 07/26/24
Property Owner (Slgnature)* Property Owner {Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

KRAEMPEER

tas Vegas, NV 89135
1: 702.792.7000 1
£:702.796.7181 (‘RO“ I‘I"L

STEPHANIE ALLEN
sallen ®kcnviaw.com
D: 702.792.7045

August 14, 2024

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Justification Letter — Zone Change to IL on APNs 176-03-402-002 and 003
To Whom It May Concem:

This office represents the applicant for property located on the southwest comer of Arby
Avenue and Tenaya Way, more particularly described as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 176-03-402-
002 and 003 (“Property”). The Property and most of the surrounding area is planned for Business
Employment. The applicant is requesting a zone change to Industrial Light (IL) on the Property
to allow for a future light industrial project on the Property. There is other existing and planned
industrial development in the immediate area. The requested zoning is in conformance with the
land use plan and is compatible with the surrounding zoning in the area.

Thank you for your consideration. Please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Kaempfer Crowell
CSHA A

Stephanie H Allen

CARSON CITY

www. kenviaw.com



